CHRISTOPHER J. POWELL Chairperson MANTUA TWP, NJ CARMEN DiNOVI Secretary Commissioner MONROE TWP., NJ MICHAEL MILAM Commissioner MONROE TWP, NJ GEORGE SHIVERY Commissioner GREENWICH TWP., NJ



Gloucester County Board of Elections

N.J.S.A. 19:61-9: AUDITS OF ELECTION RESULTS

November 7, 2023 General Election

Audit Date: November 21, 2023

The Gloucester County Board of Elections (GC BOE) performed a post-election audit consistent with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:61-9 and the guidelines promulgated by the New Jersey Secretary of State's Office.

The GC BOE conducted a hand-to-eye count of the voter-verifiable paper records for the November 7, 2023 General Election for the offices of the State Senate, General Assembly, Surrogate, County Commissioner, and either Mayor or Municipal Council/Committee. Fire District elections, Board of Education elections and pubic questions were excluded from the audit.

Audit units included: voter verified paper audit trails from each voting machine, vote by mail ballots by municipality; and provisional ballots by municipality.

There are three Legislative districts in Gloucester County: the 3rd, 4th, and 5th. Pursuant to the statute, based on the number of election districts in each Legislative District a random selection of 2% or at least (2) units/batches of all paper units/batches for each Legislative District were audited. The following audit units were randomly selected for audit on Monday, November 20, 2023.

Batch #	Municipality/Ward	Leg Dist	<u># Ballots</u>	Audit-to-Machine Accuracy
XL58	East Greenwich	3	156	100%
XL75	Franklin	4	142	100%
XL105	Greenwich	3	208	100%
XL107	Greenwich	3	174	100%
XL126	Logan	3	230	100%
XL223	Washington	4	190	100%
XL270	Washington	4	166	100%
XL308	Woodbury	5	104	100%
XL332	EV Site 1	3	241	100%

In each batch, the hand to eye audit is listed in the table above reflecting audit to machine accuracy. Paper ballots which contained an overvote for a particular contest were recorded as an overvote and did not count as a vote.

Respectfully Submitted on November 21, 2023 by:

Christopher Powell, Chairperson Gloucester County Board of Elections